

Nos. 18-1318, 19-1006

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT**

**STATION GVR ACQUISITION, LLC, D/B/A
GREEN VALLEY RANCH RESORT SPA CASINO**

Petitioner/Cross-Respondent

v.

NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

Respondent/Cross-Petitioner

and

JOINT EXECUTIVE BOARD OF LAS VEGAS

Intervenor

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW AND CROSS-APPLICATION FOR
ENFORCEMENT OF AN ORDER OF
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

**BRIEF FOR
THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

USHA DHEENAN
Supervisory Attorney

DAVID CASSERLY
Attorney

National Labor Relations Board
1015 Half Street, SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
(202) 273-2948
(202) 273-0247

PETER B. ROBB
General Counsel

ALICE B. STOCK
Associate General Counsel

DAVID HABENSTREIT
Assistant General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings	Page(s)
Jurisdictional statement.....	1
Issues presented.....	3
Relevant statutory provisions.....	3
Statement of the case.....	3
I. The representation proceeding.....	4
A. The union organizes Green Valley employees, petitions for an election, and distributes election signup sheets.....	4
B. Committee leaders ask other employees whether they had voted and report results to the union	6
C. The Union wins the election and the Board certifies it as the unit’s representative	7
II. The unfair labor practice proceeding	9
A. Procedural history	9
B. The Board’s conclusions and order.....	9
Summary of argument.....	10
Argument.....	13
Because the Board acted within its wide discretion in overruling the objection that the union kept an unauthorized list of voters, Green Valley’s refusal to bargain with the union violates Section 8(a)(5).....	13
A. The Board has broad discretion in conducting representation proceedings and the party seeking to overturn a board-approved election bears a heavy burden.....	14

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Headings – Cont’d	Page(s)
B. Maintaining a list of voters separate from the official eligibility list is grounds for setting aside an election only when employees know their names are being recorded.....	16
C. Green Valley has not shown that any employee knew that the union kept track of which supporters had voted	19
D. Green Valley has not proven that committee leaders kept lists of employees who voted, partial or otherwise	25
E. Green Valley has shown neither that the union coerced employees nor That employees thought the union was observing whether they voted.....	29
Conclusion	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>800 River Rd. Operating Co. v. NLRB</i> , 846 F.3d 378 (D.C. Cir. 2017).....	15
<i>Amalgamated Clothing & Textile Workers v. NLRB</i> , 736 F.2d 1559 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	14, 16
<i>Amalgamated Clothing Workers v. NLRB</i> , 424 F.2d 818 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	13, 15
<i>AOTOP, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 331 F.3d 100 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	24
<i>Bally’s Park Place, Inc.</i> , 265 NLRB 703 (1982)	16
<i>Boire v. Greyhound Corp.</i> , 376 U.S. 473 (1964).....	2
<i>C.J. Krehbiel Co. v. NLRB</i> , 844 F.2d 880 (D.C. Cir. 1988).....	13, 14
<i>Canadian Am. Oil Co. v. NLRB</i> , 82 F.3d 469 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	14
<i>Cambridge Tool Pearson Educ., Inc.</i> , 316 NLRB 716 (1995)	16
<i>Cerock Wire & Cable Group</i> , 273 NLRB 1041 (1984)	28
<i>*Days Inn Mgmt. Co.</i> , 299 NLRB 735 (1990)	17, 21, 22, 24

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Deffenbaugh Indus., Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 122 F.3d 582 (8th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Elizabethtown Gas Co. v. NLRB</i> , 212 F.3d 257 (4th Cir. 2000)	17
<i>Gen. Shoe Corp.</i> , 77 NLRB 124 (1948)	16
<i>Family Serv. Agency S.F. v. NLRB</i> , 163 F.3d 1369 (D.C. Cir. 1999).....	15, 27
<i>Freund Baking Co.</i> , 330 NLRB 17 (1999)	3
<i>Highlands Hosp. Corp. v. NLRB</i> , 508 F.3d 28 (D.C. Cir. 2007)	16
* <i>Indeck Energy Services</i> , 316 NLRB 300 (1995)	20, 24
<i>Int’l Stamping Co.</i> , 97 NLRB 921 (1951)	17
<i>Masonic Homes of Cal.</i> , 258 NLRB 41(1981)	17
<i>Mead Coated Bd., Inc.</i> , 337 NLRB 497, 497-98 (2002).....	17
<i>Med. Ctr. of Beaver County, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 716 F.2d 995 (3d Cir.1983).....	20

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Metro. Edison Co. v. NLRB</i> , 460 U.S. 693 (1983).....	13
<i>NLRB v. A.J. Tower Co.</i> , 329 U.S. 324 (1946).....	13, 14
<i>NLRB v. Coca-Cola Bottling Co. Consol.</i> , 132 F.3d 1001 (4th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>NLRB v. Mar Salle, Inc.</i> , 425 F.2d 566 (D.C. Cir. 1970).....	15
<i>NLRB v. S. Miss. Power Ass’n</i> , 616 F.2d 837 (5th Cir. 1980)	18
* <i>NLRB v. WFMT</i> , 997 F.2d 269 (7th Cir. 1993)	18, 27
<i>Pace Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 514 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2008).....	30
* <i>Pontiac Nursing Home, LLC v. NLRB</i> , 173 F. App’x 846 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	20, 21
<i>Robert’s Tours, Inc.</i> , 244 NLRB 818 (1979), <i>review denied mem.</i> , 633 F.2d 223 (9th Cir. 1980)	28
<i>Serv. Corp. Int’l v. NLRB</i> , 495 F.3d 681 (D.C. Cir. 2007).....	16
* <i>Snap-On Tools, Inc.</i> , 342 NLRB 5, 7 (2004), <i>enforced mem.</i> , 54 F. App’x 502 (D.C. Cir. 2002).....	18

* Authorities upon which we chiefly rely are marked with asterisks.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases – Cont’d	Page(s)
<i>Southland Containers</i> , 312 NLRB 1087 (1993)	28
* <i>United States v. L.A. Tucker Truck Lines, Inc.</i> , 344 U.S. 33 (1952).....	30
* <i>Woelke & Romero Framing, Inc. v. NLRB</i> , 456 U.S. 645 (1982).....	30
 Statutes:	
Page(s)	
*National Labor Relations Act, as amended (29 U.S.C. § 151 et seq.)	
Section 7 (29 U.S.C. § 157)	10
Section 8(a)(1) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(1)).....	3, 13
Section 8(a)(5) (29 U.S.C. § 158(a)(5)).....	3, 13, 34
Section 9(c) (29 U.S.C. § 159(c))	3
Section 9(d) (29 U.S.C. § 159(d)).....	3
Section 10(a) (29 U.S.C. § 160(a))	2
*Section 10(e) (29 U.S.C. § 160(e))	2, 3, 15, 29, 30
Section 10(f) (29 U.S.C. § 160(f))	2
 Regulations:	
Page(s)	
29 C.F.R. § 102.67(e).....	30
 Administrative Publications:	
Page(s)	
NLRB, <i>Outline of Law and Procedure in Representation Cases</i> , § 22-108	17
